)"_

In accordance with
Rule 3.59 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM25

Notice of court order ending administration

st ay

TEXN
Companies House

MONDAY

WY

23/12/2019 #252
COMPANIES HOUSE

.

Company details

Campany number

o 1 P 2 B 5 B O

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

Beaumont Beds Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’'s name

Full forename{s)

Darren

Surname

Edwards

Administrator’'s address

Building name/number

40a
St t .
ree Station Road
Post town .
ostiow Upminster
County/Regian
Essex
Postcode
Rl ml alal (2] 1l&
Country

Administrator's name ¢

Full forename(s)

tsobel

ther administrator

Surname

Brett

Usethissectiontotellusabout
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number

21

@Pther administrator
Usethissectiontotellusabout

another administrator.

Street Highfield Road

Post town Dartford

County/Region Kent

Postcode D A [1 2 | S
Country

(/v /90

Q4/17 Version 1.0




f'\

AM25

Notice of court order ending administration

End date

Administration end date

ol Iz Tzfelh«

7

Courtorderdate

Date of court order

folty M2 2ol 4

Attachments

IS~ | have attached a copy of the court order
B¥ | have attached a copy of the final progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X D=8/

Signature date

d

L]'g byl babobi bg

04/17 Version 1.0




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS OF ENGLAND AND
WALES

INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES LIST (ChD)

Deputy Insolvency and Companies Court Judge Addy QC

IN THE MATTER OF BEAUMONT BEDS LIMITED
(Registered no 01926530)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

UPON THE PETITION OF BEAUMONT BEDS LIMITED by
Isobel Brett and Darren Edwards, the joint administrators of the said
company (“the Joint Administrators™), presented to this court on 14
October 2019

AND UPON the Joint Administrators’ application pursuant to
paragraph 79 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 that their
appointment as Joint Administrators should cease to have effect

AND UPON HEARING Ms Lukacova, Counsel appearing on behalf
of the Petitioner

AND UPON the Court being satisfied that the EU Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings applies to these proceedings and that these
proceedings are main proceedings within the meaning of Article 3 of
the Regulation

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The appointment of Darren Edwards and Isobel Brett as joint
administrators of BEAUMONT BEDS LIMITED ceases to
have effect pursuant to paragraph 79 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986.

2. Darren Edwards and Isobel Brett be discharged from liability
in respect of any action of them as Jeint Administrators in
accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

3. BEAUMONT BEDS LIMITED, registered number
01926530, be wound be up by the court under the provisions

CR-2019-006828



of the Insolvency Act 1986.

4. Darren Edwards of Aspect Plus Limited 40a Station Road,
Upminster, Essex, RM14 2TR be appointed as liquidator of
BEAUMONT BEDS LIMITED pursuant to section 140(1) of
the [nsolvency Act 1986.

5. The Petitioners” costs of and incidental to the said petition be
paid as an expense of the administration.

Dated: 4 December 2019



In the High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts of England and Wales
Insolvency and Companlies List (ChD)

BEAUMONT BEDS LIMITED

IN ADMINISTRATION

No.000554 of 2019

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FINAL REPORT

PERIOD FROM 1 FEBRUARY 2019 TO 24 SEPTEMBER 2019

Isohel Susan Brett and
Bretts Business Recovery Limited

21 Highfield Road
Dartford

Kent

DA1 2JS

01474 532862

enquiries@brettshr.co.uk

{“The Revlew Period")

Joint Administrators

Darren Edwards
Aspect Plus Limited

40a Statlon Road
Upminster

Essex

RM14 2TR

01708 300170
info@aspectplus.co.uk




Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Final report
Period 1 February 2019 to 24 September 2019

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Statutory Information

3. Receipts and Paymants Account

4. Schedule of Agreed Proposals

5. Administrators’ Progress of the Administration

6. Asset Realisations

7. Investigation

8. Creditors’ Claims and Dividend Prospects

8. Pre Appointment Costs not Requiring Creditors’ Approval

10. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursementis

11. Creditors Rights to Further Information

12. EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

13. Other Information

14. Exit Route and Conciusion

Appendices

1. Statutory Informaticn

2. Receipts and Payments Account for the period 1 August 2019 to 24 September 2019

incorporating 1 February 2018 to 24 September 2019
3. Summary analysis of time costs for the period 1 February 201¢ to 24 September 2019
4. Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements of Bretts Business Recovery Limited and
Aspect Plus Limited

5. Disbursement summary for the period.
8. Proof of debt farm




Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Final report
Period 1 February 2019 to 24 September 2019

1IN

V.

b)

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to detail the acts and dealings of the Joint Administrators’ and
summarises the progress of the Administration during the period 1 September 2019 to 25
September 2019,

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators' Progress report for the
period 1 February 2019 to 31 July 2019,

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Statutory information is attached at Appendix 1

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Our Receipts and Fayments account for the period from 1 August 2019 to 24 September 2019
incorporating the including the trading period is altached at Appendix 2.

Estate funds have been banked in a designated interest-bearing account with Lloyds Bank pic
and during the final period gross bank interest of £17.29 has been received culminating in total
gross bank interest of £289.22 received for the entire administration period.

SCHEDULE OF AGREED PROPOSALS

As previously advised that the following summary Statement of Proposals were deemed
approved by Creditors on 11 April 2019:

As Joint Administrators we continue to manage the business, affalrs and property of the
Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration. in particular that we:

Trade the Company for a short period of time in order to seek a potential purchaser of the
business as a going concern;

Sell the Company's assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider appropriate;
Collect the Exclusive Furniture Limited debt;

lnvestigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied
goods or services to the Company; and

Do all such things and generally exercise all our powers as Joint Administrators as we
consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, ar of any purposs incidental to these proposals

If there are insufficient funds to pay the preferential creditors; the landlords have accepted
surrender of the leases and if the Joint Administrators, in their absclute discretion, consider
there are no investigations existing that an Administrator could pursue, it Is proposed that the
Administration will end by the Company being dissolved. This will be achieved by filing notice of
dissolution with the Registrar of Companies. The Company will then automatically be dissolved
by the registrar of companies three months after the notice is registered.

The Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the
compulsory liquidation of the Company, and propose that Darren Edwards be appointed as
sole Liquidatar of the Company by the Court.




Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Final report
Period 1 February 2019 to 24 September 2019

5,

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

This report details our acts and dealings together with the conduct of the administration since
our proposals circulated on 27 March 2019 to all creditors which was approved on 11 April
2019. The proposals provided details of the proposed future actions of the Joint Administrators
to achieve the objectlve of the Administratian and these were as follows:

a)

b)

c)

d)

a)

Finalise the trading accounts and pay the liabilities arising from trading;

Receive the remaining sale proceeds of the sale of the assets from GJ Wisdom & Co
Auctionears and Valuers:;

Undertake negotiations with Excluslve Fumiture Limited to recover the loan made from the
Company;

Invited landiords to accept a voluntary surrender of the leases held by the Gompany. The
Joint Administrators are currently in correspondence with landiords who have not accepted
voluntary surrenders, Should any landlord not accept a voluntary surrender then the Joint
Administrators’ will expedite the Winding up of the Company.

Trading

Our proposals provided full defalis of the decision fo trade and the period of trading, but for
completeness we have summarised below details of frading.

-

Upon appointment and following discussions with the Directors, the Joint Administrators
reviewed the overheads of the remaining open stores and took the decision to make a
number of staff redundancies in each store in an effort to reduce costs to enable the
business {o frade profitably.

13 Members of staff were Issued with letters of dismissal on our appointment and
consultations were undertaken with the remaining employees.

The Joint Administrators were aware that the Company had taken customer deposits for
orders which had not been fulfilled, and our immediate strategy was to attempt to fulfil
these ordars to increase the funds available to creditors and also decrease the final creditor
liability.

The services of G J Wisdom & Co Auctioneers and Valuers ("GJW”), a member of the
National association of Valuers and Auctioneers, were engaged to provida security
services at each store to safeguard the assets of the business and its staff. GJW were also
instructed to undertake a valuation of the business and its asseis and market it to
interasted parties.

In order to maximise realisations and assist with funding during the trading period, the Joint
Administrators discounted the showroom stock in all stores by 30% advertised for sale onh a
“sold as seen” basls,

During the first seven days the Joint Administrators, with the assistance of the Company
Directors and staff began to fuffil customer orders where the stock was avallable in the
warehouse, whilst continuing fo sell the showrocom stock from each store.

As the Joint Administrators attemptad to fulfil customer orders it became apparent that a
vast amount of the steck held at the warehouse was incomplete and therefore they were
unable to complete the number of orders first anticipated.

Trading continued until largely all the showroom stock was sold, and the Joint
Administrators intended that trading would cease on 14 February 2019 and the stores
would be closed.

However, on 11 February 2018 the Jeint Administrators received an offer from Exclusive
Furniture Limited an associated Company by way of common directors and shareholders,
for substantially the whole of the business.

Negotiations continued over the next couple of days with a view to complete a sale of the
business. Howaever, following advice from their legal representatives Exclusive Furniture




Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Final report
Period 1 February 2019 to 24 September 2019

Limited were unable to complete the purchase due to the amount of the potential TUPE
liability.

s+ On 14 February 2019 the Joint Administrators ceased trading and the staff at each store
were consulted and issued with notice of redundancy.

+ As a result of the lack of interested pariies for the purchase of the whole of the business as
a going concern and the subsequent closure of its stores, the Joint Administrators
instructed GJW to value the Company's assets on an individual break up basis, and the
realisations achieved are detailed below.

The Joint Administrators' trading receipts and payments account is attached at Appendix 2,
which shows a trading loss of £7,507.27. A provision of £5,500 for the following anticipated
unpaid trading expenses has been made:

Nature of Expense Amount £

Business Rates, Rent and Utilities 1,500
Legal Fees re ahortive sale 2,500
Insurance 2,000

Isobel Breit of Bratts Business Recovery Limited ("BBR®) and her staff have Incurred time
costs of £33,242.50 in respect to trading activities. This equates to 187.0 hours at an average
rate of £177.77 per hour. A detailed time costs summary Is at Appendix 3 from which you will
note that 119 hours were spent in dealing with telephone enquiries from deposit creditors.

Darren Edwards of Aspect Plus Ltd (AP"} and his staff have incurred time costs of £26,570.00
in respect of trading activities which equates to 81.8 hours at an average rate of £324.82 per
hour. A detallad time costs summary is at Appendix 3. You will note that 71.6 hours were
spent in relation to ongoing trading activities which refers to the daily attendance by the Joint
Administrators staff at the trading premises.

b) Recelve the remaining sale proceeds of the from GJW

Our proposals detailed the marketing and sale of the assets by G J Wisdom & Co ("GJW")to a
connected party, Exclusive Furniture Limited.

The assets were sold on 25 February 2019 for £38,732.50 plus VAT, An autline of the types of
asset sold and the amount for which they were sald, together with a comparison against the
valuation is below,

Valuation basis & amount (£) Sale Consideration

Asset category £

Stock {(Warehouse) 10% of Cost of 88,000 22,000.00
Stock {Showroom) Highest Offer 12,7563.50 12,732.50
Motor Vehicles Forced Sate 2,000 3,600.00
Warehouse Equipment Forced Sale 200 750.00
Office Equipment Forced Sale Nil 250.00
Total 38,732.50

The Joint Administrators agreed payment terms of £16,666.66 plus VAT followed by three
monthly payments of £7,355.28 plus VAT. These funds were paid direct to GJW who accounted
to the Joint Administrators on a monthly basis and we confirm that the sale proceeds have been
received in full, These are delailed on the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2,




Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Final report
Period 1 February 2019 to 24 September 2019

c) Undertake negotiations with Excluslve Furniture Limited to recover the loan made
from the Company;

Negotiations for the repayment of the joan to Exclusive Furniture Limited have commenced
however, no formal offer has been accepted at this time and the matter is continuing.

d) Negotiations with Landlords

All landiords of the Company's premises were invited to accept a voluntary surrender of the
leases held by the Company ohce the trading stores wera vacated and closed and the majority
have accepted. The Joint Administrators are currently in correspondence with the remaining
landlords to achieve voluntary surrender however, should this not be achlevable then following
the presentation of the winding up petition, the duly appolnted Liquidator will issue notice of
disclaimer to {andlords in respect of all remaining leasehold property.

ASSET REALISATIONS

We have detailed below key information about asset realisation, however, more detailed
narrative about the work undertaken may be found at Appendix 3.

Cash at Bank

As previously advised, at the date of our appointment cash held in the NatWest current account
totalled £91,760. NatWest advised that the Company had an Onecard facility, which Is a charge
card and not a credit card. NatWest have therefore deducted the amount outstanding on this
facility of £12,901.76 from the account.

The Company also held a Buslness Reserve account and a Euro account. As reported in our
proposals, the sum of £84,164.40 had been received. Since this report a further £608.36 has
been received. All accounts held with NatWest have been closed and a total of £84,773.76 has
been received.

Trade Debtors

Our proposal stated that the sum of £3,125.40 was received from Barclays Bank Plc —
Barclays Finance in relation to finance agreements entered into by customers in November
2018. We were however informed that £930 related to sales made by Exclusive Furniture
Limited and these funds were reimbursed.

Barclays have confirmed that all claims for funds under finance agreeaments have now baen
paid.

Sale of Assets

Section 5 above provides detalls of the sale.

Rental Income

The Company sublet five flats above its Lewisham High Street premises and has been
receiving manthly rental income from its four tenants with one flat remaining vacant. The
Company utilised the services of a property management company to collect the monthly
rental income and undertake property maintenance as and when raquired.

We can report that the sum of £10,50.00 is currently held by the management company in

respect of rental income net of management fees and maintenance costs. These funds may
be set-off against the landlords claim for rent arrears which has yet to be determined.




Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Final report
Period 1 February 2019 to 24 September 2019

INVESTIGATIONS

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, an Investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors’ was completed,

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 28 April 2019.

51P2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Joint Administrators, we are obliged to review all the Information
avallable to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any matters which may
lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include any potential
claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past dealings
with the Company.

This review is on-going and the duly appointed Liquidator will continue the investigation into
the Company’s affairs.

CREDITORS CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured Credltors
Companies House show the following mortgages and charges registered by NatWaest;

Mortgage Debenture dated 29 March 1993; and
Charge of Deposit dated 28 February 2017.

NatWaest has confirmed that they agreed for the debenture to be released on 28 September
2017 and had requested that the Company file the required release form MR04. However, this
had not been done.

The Bank further confirmed that as there Is no debt due the charge is hot enforceable.
Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are the 41 former employees of the Company for unpaid
wages and overtime for January 2019, overtime for December 2018 and holiday pay. Their
preferential claims are estimated at £46,437. Employees' claims have been setflad by the
Insolvency Service Radundancy Payments Office (RPO) and it is anticipated that the RPO will
lodge a claim for this ameunt in due course .

Dividends to Preferential Creditors

It is anticipated that preferential creditors will receive a dividend, however the quantum of the
distribution will be dependent on realisations in relation to the Exclusive Furniture Limited loan.

Prescribed part

There are provisions within insolvency lagislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors In cases where the
Company gave a "floating charge” over its assets o a lender on or after 15 September 2003,
This is known as the “prescribed part of the net property.” A Company’s net property Is that left
after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge.
An Administrator has to set aside;

« 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and

+ 20% of the remaining net property; up to a maximum of £600,000,

The Company is not indebted to NatWest, so the prescribed part provisions will not apply.




Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Final report
Period 1 February 2019 to 24 September 2019

Unsecured Creditors
HMRC Claims

The Statement of Affairs indicated that HMRC were owed £143,032 in relation to PAYE and
NIC and £480,357 in respect to VAT.

HMRC have submitted a claim for PAYE in the sum of £141,592.97 and £465,467.14 in respect
of VAT,

Employee Claims

The employee claims in respect of non-preferential wages, notice and redundancy pay were
estimated to be £352,670. Their claims have been met by the RPO and we are sfill awaiting
their claim in this regard.

Customer Deposits

The Company held 848 customer order deposits totalling £377,386. These consumer creditors
have been advised that if their deposits were paid by credit or debit card and as thelr goods are
not going to be received by the due date, then they may be able to get their money back by
claiming a refund from their card issuers. To date claims totalling £98,288.49 have been
received.

It is anticipated that chargeback claims will be made in the Administraticn by the card Issuers fo
cover any refunds issued. To date we have not received any chargeback claims.

Trade CredIitors

The Statement of Affairs estimated that trade creditors are owed £636,205. To date claims
totalling £232,863 have been received.,

Overdraft

Barclays Bank Plc are owed the sum of £25,000 in relation to an overdraft facility provided to
the Company. This facility was personally guaranteed by the Directors and it is anticipated that
the Bank will seek to recover these sums under the terms of the guarantees.

Landlords

The Directors have advised that the Landlords of the Lewisham, Stratford, Walworth Road,
Gravesend, Thamesmead, Harlow stores and the HQ premises are owed £152,547 in rent
arrears. This figure may Increase subject to any dilapidation claims. Further claims which may
be received against the Company once the remaining leases held on the premises are either
voluntarily surrendered or disclaimed.

Shareholder Loan

In early 2018, the Company's shareholders through Charlton Enterprises Ltd introduced a
further £100,000 of funds to assist with the Company’'s immediate cash flow problems. No
security was taken In respect of the loan. Charlton Enterprises Ltd have not yet lodged a
claim.




Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Final report
Period 1 February 2019 fo 24 September 2019

10.

Director’s l.oan and Third Party L.oan

The GEO Tony Payne and Tom Friend, a senior member of staff loanhed £5,000 each to the
Company to assist with cashflow. There was no formal loan agreement and the loan was
simply repayable on demand. No claims have been received in respect of these loans

Dividend Prospects for Unsecured Creditors

After the costs and expenses of the Administration there will be insufficient funds availabie for
a distribution to unsecured creditors and therefore time has not been expended in adjudicating
these claims.

PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS NOT REQUIRING CREDITORS’ APPROVAL

Ellisons Solicitors undertook the necessary legal formalities to put the company into
Administration. Their costs for providing that work totalled £8,327 plus Court fees of £280 plus
VAT. Thelr costs have been pald as an expense of the Administration and did not require
creditors' approval,

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The following resolution was passed by creditors on the 11 April 2019 in respect of the Joint
Administrators”:

"That the Joint Administrators' shall be authorised to draw their remuneration up to
£137,138.10 based upon thelr time costs by reference to the time properly given by
the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration at Bretts Business Recovery Limited and Aspect Plus Limited at the
rates prevailing at the time when the work is done, such remuneration to be paid out
of the assets of the Company and which may be drawn on account as and when
funds permit {plus VAT)".

During the period 1 August 2019 fo 24 September 2019 Isobel Brett of Bretts Business
Recovery Limited (“BBR™) and her staff have incurred time costs of £2,493.00 which equates to
10.8 hours at an average charge out rate of £230.83. The time costs of BBR for the whole of
the Administration period from 1 February 2019 to 24 September 2019 total £94,842.00 which
equates lo 498.4 hours at an average charge out rate of £190.29. A breakdown of these fime
costs are atlached at Appendix 3. Details of the time units used and current charge-out rates
are provided in the BBR's practice fee recovery sheet, at Appendix 4.

During the period 1 August 2019 and 24 September 2019 Darren Edwards of Aspect Plus
Limited {“AP") and his staff have incurred total tirne costs of £5,631.00 which equates ta 26.3
hours at an average hourly rate of £214.11. The time costs of AP for the whole of the
Administration period from 1 February 2019 to 24 September 2019 total 81,882.00 which
equates to 339.9 hours at an average charge out rate of 240.90. A breakdown of these lime
costs are attached at Appendix 3. Detalls of the lime units used and current charge-out rates
are provided in the AP’s practice fee recovery sheet, at Appendix 4.

The Joint Administrators’ total fees incurred to date are £168,600 and fees of £70,000 have
been drawn on account.

The work undertaken has been categorised into the following task headings and sub
categorles with details of the many tasks undertaken which may be found at Appendix 3:




Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Final report
Period 1 February 2019 to 24 September 2019

Adminlstratlon and Planning {(including statutory reporting)

As Joint Administrators, we are required to meet a considerable number of administrative
tasks. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit to the insolvent estate, they
assist in the efficient progressing of the Administration and meeting statutory and regulatory
obligations. This will aisc ensure that we and our staff carry out our work to high professional
standards. The narrative detail in respect of these tasks may be found in Appendix 3.

Reporting

In consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been
taken to ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided useful
detalls of the strategles pursued and the outcomes anticipated. During the Review Period, the
following key documents have been issued;

+ Informing all relevant persons of the commencement of the Administration, including filing
statutory documents at Companles House and meeting statutory advertising
requirements;

e Issuing the Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Decision procedure by correspondence
Issued to creditors on 25 March 2019;

e Issuing and filing detalls of the approved proposals.

Other Adminlistration tasks
During our Administration, we have cartled out the following material tasks in this category:

+ Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure sfficient progress;

= Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration
and any decislons made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the
administration;

+ Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

s Conducting pericdic case reviews to ensure that the administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

» Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconclliations and processing receipts and payments; and

» Completing a VAT return

Investigations

This work Includes investigating the Company's affairs and in particular any antecedent
transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors.

Realisatlon of Assets

This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known assets in the
case for the benefit of creditors.

Trading

The office holders decided to trade the business of the Company in order to achleve a sale of
the business as a going concermn, which it had been anticipated will be for a greater amount
than a disposal of assels on a break up basis/complete and orders in order to maximise the
recoveries on behalf of creditors. The particular tasks scheduled in this category of work are
required to be undertaken in order to enable the office holder to monitor and control the trading
of the business, and include statutory functions that are required to be undertaken when
running any business.




Beaumont{ Beds Limited -~ In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Final report
Period 1 February 2019 to 24 September 2019

Creditors:

Employees - The office holders need to deal with the ex-esmployees in order to ensure that
their claims are processed appropriately by the RPO, That work will include dealing with
querles received from both the ex-employees and the RPO to facilitate the processing of the
clalims. The office holders are required to undertake this work as part of their statutory
functions. The office holders have appointed Evolve IS Limited formerly Insol Group (HR)
Limited fo carry out many functions of this aspect of work.

Claims of creditors - The office holders need to maintain up to date records of the names and
addresses of ¢reditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of
the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office
holders will also have to deal with correspondence and queries received from creditors
regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. In this particular case there
are 949 customers who paid deposits to the Company prior to the administration. An extremely
high leve! of telephone calls have been recelved. Staff have spant 224 hours in answetring calls
and dealing with querles. The office holders are required ta undertake this work as part of their
statutory functions.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements that have been incurred and pald during the period
are detailed on Appendix 5. Alsa included in Appendix § are details of disbursements incurred
but not yet paid.

The category 1 disbursements paid for in the period 1 February 2019 to 24 September 2019
totaliing £2,123.11 are detailed at Appendix 2 and represent the simple reimbursement of
actual out of pocket payments made In relation to the assighmant.

The category 2 disbursements for the period 1 February 2019 to 24 September 2019 total
£1,566.90 and are also detailed at Appendix 2. These disbursements may include an element
of overhead charges as detailed in the Practice Fee Recovery sheets at Appendix 4 which
were provided to creditors prior to the resolution to approve the basis of this category of
disbursements being passed on 11 April 2019. Aspect Plus Limited are not seeking to recover
any category 2 disbursements.

Subcontracted Work

We have sub-contracted some of the work we are required to undertake as Joint
Administrators, namely work connected in dealing with employee and pension arrears claims.
This work has been sub-contracted to EVOLVE IS Limited as they are specialists in this area
and can ensure this work is undertaken efficiently and cost effectively. EVOLVE IS Limited is
an unconnected third party organisation who have charged £1,775 plus VAT in respect of
undertaking this work. They have also dealt with penslon arrears at a cost of £750.00 plus
VAT. These costs have been paid in full.

Professional Advisors and Agents

We have used the following agents or professional advisors since our appointment as Joint
Administrators

Professlonal Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

G J Wisdom & Co ("GJW") ValuerfAuctioneer Commission on sales and time
costs in site attendance

Ellisons Solicitors Solicitors Time costs basis plus
disbursements




Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Final report
Period 1 February 2019 to 24 September 2019

1.

12,

13.

A4G LLP Accountants Time costs basis

The cholce of professionals was based on our perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. We also
considered that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented value for money.

GJW have pravided assistance in the valuation of assets, negotiating the sale of assets,
providing security staff whilst trading, assisting in retention of title claims and arranging for the
recovery of broken down 7.5 Ton delivery lorry. GWJ Invaices in relation to security staff and
vehicle recovery totalling £10,065 have baen paid as a cost of trading. Their costs in relation to
commission, site attendance, lotting, stock take, advertising and marketing total £8,018.25 plus
VAT have been pald in full.

Ellisons Solicitors provided post appointment advice in relation to the abortive sale of the
business. Their cosfs totalling £2,500 plus VAT will be paid shortly.

A4G LLP have provided accountancy assistance. Their costs totalling £2,000 plus VAT have
been paid in full.

information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here
http://www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/>. We would also refer you to “A creditors’ guide to
administrators’ fees”™ which may be found here https:/fwww.brettsbr.co.uk/cgafl. There are
various versions of these guidance notes and, In this case please refer to the version effective
from 1 April 2017. A hard copy Is available upon raquast.

CREDITORS' RIGHTS TO FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of
the administrator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the Linsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge
the amount and/or basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees and the amount of any praposed
expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured
craditor may make a similar application to court within the same tima limit.

EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

We consider that the Company’s centre of maih interest is In the UK. Accordingly the Council
Regulations (EC) No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000 on insolvency proceedings will apply which is
replaced and superseded by Reguiation (EU) 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of the
Council of 20 May 2015 on insolvency proceedings. The EU Insolvency Regulation
(EC/1346/2000) will continue to govern insolvency proceedings that are opened in the EU
before 26 June 2017.

OTHER INFORMATION

As Insalvency Practitioners, when carrying out all profassional work relating to an insolvency
appointment, we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, as well as by the regulatiens of our
professiona!l bodies.

More details about these matters and general information about Bretls Business Recovery
Limited and Aspect Plus Limited that Is of relevance to creditors, together with privacy policies
can be found at http:/www. brettsbr.co.ukf/insclvency-rules/servicesrequlations/ and
hitp:/www.aspectplus.co.uk/.




Beaumont Beds Limited - in Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Final report
Period 1 February 2019 to 24 September 2019

14,

EXIT ROUTE AND CONCLUSION
Completion of the Adm|nistration

Creditors agreed that the Joint Administrators shall conclude the Administration pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bt of The Insolvency Act 1986, by moving from Administration to
Dissolution, in the event there were insufficient funds to pay a distribution to preferential
creditors; the landlords have accepted surrender of the leases and if the Joint Administrators,
in their absolute discretion, consider there are no investigations existing that an Administrator
could pursue.

If however there are only sufficient realisation to pay a dividend to preferential creditars, the
Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the
compuisory Hquldation of the Company, and propose that Darren Edwards be appointed as sole
Liquidator of the Company by the Court.

As it Is now apparent that there will only be a distribution available to preferential creditors the
Joint Administrators® will proceed to make an application to Court to end the Administration,
discharge them from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and present a winding up petition requesting that Darren Edwards be appointed as sole
Liquidator of the Company.

If any credilor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact
Richard Ring on 01708 300 170 or by email to nring@aspectplus.co.uk.

P10

Darren Edwards
Joint Administrator

Dated: 24 September 2019

The affairs, businesa and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators.,
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.




STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information

Company name:
Previous name:

Trading name:
Gompanhy number;

Date of incorporation:
Current registered office:

Principal trading activity:
Appointment Detalls

Administrators

Date of appointment

Court name and reference

Appointment made by:

Actions of Administrators:

Officers of the Company
Directors:
Tony Darren Payne

Nicolas Reith Friend
Gary David Skelton

Directors Resigned within the last 3 years

Robert James Feeney

Company Secrelary

Appendix 1

Beaumont Beds Limited

None

Beaumont Beds Limited

01926530

27 June 1985

21 Righfield Road, Dartford, Kent, DA1 2JS

Bed and Furniture Retailers

Isobel Susan Brett of Bretts Business Recovery Limited, 21 Highfield
Road, Dartford, Kent DA1 2JS

and

Darren Edwards of Aspect Plus Limited, 40a Station Road, Upminster,
Essex, RM14 2TR

1 February 2019

In the High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts of England and Wales
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

000554 of 2019

The Court on the application of the Diractors of the Company

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by
an administrator may be done by either or both of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone.

Date of Appointment
1 December 1998

9 October 2001

9 QOctober 2001

Date of Resignation

16 October 2016

None




Appendix 2

The Joint Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments Account as at 24 September 2019




Beaumont Beds Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

From 1 February 2019 to 24 September 2019

£
Trading Income
Cash Receipts 25,783.47
AlB Receipts 7,326.06
33,109.53
Trading Expenditure
Petty cash {83.33)
Nat Wages (19,075.61)
Rates (1,032.70)
Security Costs (8,540.00)
Vehicle Running Costs (525.00)
Cash Advances to Employees (2,100.00)
PAYE - Employees Tax and NIC (4,457.55)
PAYE - Employers NIC (2,255.13)
Employee Pension Deductions {446.61)
Employers Pension Contributions {297.71)
Employes Stakeholder Pension Deaductions {150.00)
Cash Wages {333.16)
Software Licence Fees (320.00)
{40,616.80)
Trading Profit/{Loss) (7,507.27)




Beaumont Bads Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 01 August 2019 To 24 September 2019

Sof AL From 01/08/19 Fram G1/0219
To 24/09/19 To 24/09/19
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
NiL. Rent Deposit NiL NIL
NIL NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Fixtures & Fittings NIL NI
3,000.00 Motor Vehicies NiL 3,000.00
199,947.00 Stock NIL 34,732.50
NIL Trade Debtors NiL 2,175.40
NiL Other Debtors NIL NIL
91,760.00 Cash at Bank NIL 84,773.76
NIL Rent Deposifs NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 17.28 289,22
Rates Refund NIL 63.97
NIL Prepayments & Accured Income NIL NIL
1,000.00 Anclllary Office and Warehouse Equipment NIL 1,000.00
Sundry Refund ] NIL 200.00
NIL Cash on Hand NIL 4,405.90
295,707.00 17.28 130,640.75
COST OF REALISATIONS
0 Stationery NIL {1,566.90)
{) Joint Office Holders Fees NIL (32,001.73)
(562.50)  Specific Bond NiL (396.00)
{) Office Holders Fees NIL {37,998.27)
9 Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL (8,018.25)
() Legal Fees NIL (8,327.00)
0 Statutory Advertising NIL (87.08)
O Bank Charges (15.00) (15.00)
() Accountancy Fees NIL {2,000.00)
) Travel NIL {5.50)
0 Bank Transfer NIL (4,405.80)
') Court Fees NIL (280.00)
( Licence Fees NIL (230.00)
) Postage NIL (1,404.55)
{NIL) ERA Agents Costs NIL {2,525.00)
{562.50) (15.00) (99,261.16)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(47,332.65) Employee NIL NIL
(47,332.65) NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(376,801.67) Customer Depasits NEL NIL
{5,000.00) Directors Loan Account NiL NIL
(3562,670.05) Employee NiL NIL
{152,547.09) Landlord NIL NiL
{25,000.00) Overdraft NIL NIL
{143,032.00) PAYE & NIC NIL NIL
{100,000.00) Shareholder Loan NIL NIL

(5,000.00) Third Party Loans NIL NIL




(636,205.18)
(480,357.00)

(2,276,612.99)

(2,028,801.14)

Trade Creditor
VAT

TRADING
Trading Profit/{Loss)

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Recsivable
Vat Control Account
Beaumont Beds Limited

NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL (7,507.27)

2.29 23,872.32

400.00

6,237.34

17,234.98

23,872.32

e et M s A A N

Isobel Susan Breft
Joint Administrator




Appendix 3

Joint Administrators’ Time-cost Report for the Review Perjod 1 February 2019 to 24 September
2019




0070 -

000

00'0 . .- - Jooo - GEERNY L

,_ T E L Sia)EW 24102dS 3seD
L6°0£2. . . .~ ]00°80G ozz 000 -

vl zeg 05951 0L0 000 Siojpas)
0056z [05°z5e 1051 000 LORBJUNWWIOY SIOHPRLD

SHapal)d

ooo

- {000

L Eoo

00°0:

- B _oo.o”.,

"Si9ssV 40 uonesieay

000

- H.. . > #Oa.ﬂ

S OB

00

18'0€Z:- 00°G86°L .. 069 oL’ 40070 -

oo'oel 00zZL 000 000

00'sge 0G'6eE 000 000 92UB3pUOdSaL0) [IAUSD
<L Lve 0G'ell 01l 000 suodey JaquIsyl pUB IoNpaI)
00'GEZ 05'668 000 000 AbBajesg pue Puluueld esen
00°G€Z 0S'¥91 000 000 Suiso
00'0Zh 008y 000 000 LONENSIUIPY JUN0JJY Jueg
00'sege 05'e? 000 0go0 Sulpuog
00'see 05'¥9L 000 000 SoUBLSIUIBH JUSWNO0G/SISIPRSYD/SMalAY Bll4
s L S EEREE Builtre|d 3 UCHENSIUIWDY
aley AlnoH Hels voddng | s[BuoISS8)0id loydaag

abesany 1500 awl SINOH [BjJ0| |9 sjuels|ssy  Jojuag PdYlo  |1ebeurpy pauped UOLIOUNY HIOM JO UOHBIISSE[D

6102 Jequiadeg $Z pue §L0g IsnBny Lo usemjeg
pajiuil] spag juowneag

JNPaY2g uoEIBUNWEY SI0JRIS|UIPY JUlof
pajw|| Al9dA0Day sseuisng spaig



6102 Joquaidag

L2'966°L8 3 g 0} pabieyd ses) SICJeJISIUILPY JIOT |80 )

00°E6Y'T F 610z Jaqualdag pZ 0} Juads auig JO anjeA 18301

02’0l sSINoy juswubissy s DuLlBiSULIpE Uj JUsds s |

EEE R U - CoET A - E : .mmow_,mo.h._NEE:m
£8'0€T 00°0¢) LO'#E2 00°'682 000 81eJ Alinoy abesaAy
00'¢6h' 00TL 056212 05162 000 S3500 sl
0801 09°0 0L'8 QL)L 000 Sinoy jejol




87292 o5 ¥esL 055 - Togo 7 o 05'Z ol : R
00’662 00662 00k 00°0 020 0¢0 050 suofebjsau|
00°GhE 00°SPE QoL 00°0 00°0 000 00°L uogejuswnoc( jeulsi|
00°SE2 00'Z% 0Z'0 00'0 020 000 Q00 uonebseAu| 19ssy [RI8USD) § MBIASY ZdIS|
05292 00°0¥8 Qz'E 000 08°0 02T 020 SpJo0ay [eloueu]4
005€2 Q5'€Z 0L 00°0 0L°G 00'0 600 dn moj|o} pue aieuuoisentd Jojoalg
R o R R suoRebisaau]
L6°G0Z - - - [00°126°24Z - —[09'GEL c{oLoy 05°88" 0zl “loz'g- :
00°0Z1 00'8 0¥ 0’0 00°0 000 00'0 Buig
5982 05'102°L gL'z 000 089 000 00 UORBLSIULIPY SIEHY JO JUBWaleIS
ELyle 05°958 00'% 010 06°E 0070 00°0 soueldwos pue Buiicday Aonels
00°S¥E 00’69 020 000 000 000 0z'0 SpI00SY o] pue bujunosay ysen
00°5Ee 00 vt Ea 00°0 A 000 000 Buee sioppald
81822 0§98 DL€ 020 05°¢ 00°0 Q00 3oUpUOdsalIo] |RIBUSD
00°'SEe 006 0’0 000 0r0 000 00'0 S]UEBJUNGOTY UM a0UapuUadsalion
£9°0¥Z 0S5 €€ 0g'L 0L°0 0sL 000 0zZ'0 (s)0p81i3 f 10]g0Q Yim souapuodsaliod
=3 050558 06°.¥ 0992 0z'6l s 00°} spoday Jaqus|y pue Joypal)
00'SET 05'G0¢ 0g') 00°0 0L 0070 000 Buisgieapy pue Buluodey Aoinels
8G'EET 006L2'Z 056 000 056 00°0 0G0 ABejeng pue bBujuueld esel
00'5ET 05v9L 0.0 000 020 00°0 00°0 Buiso|D
0}'LSt 09'689'C 0841 0g'cl 0y 000 0e0 UCHENSIUIWPY JUNCoay Juegd
SUOIIN|OSaY [BISO04/SIONPaLY) JO
S0'8YZ 06'€59'S 0122 000 08'6lL 00°0 062 Bunes(y /eINpas0.d uolsIoa/sioypal Joj Hodey
00°GE2 05°6¥ 0Le 000 0Lz 00°0 000 ‘Buipuog
00'SE2 0892/ 0l 00°0 0L¢ 00°0 000 SOUBUSUIBY JUBLINOO/SISIHOBUD/SMBIASY 3|l
00°'GZE 00°0EL 0¥0 000 00°0 0L0 00 Jap|oH 80U IO Ylim 83Uspuodsano)
Q0'GET 05°C6P 012 000 0LC 00°0 000 LVA Pue Xe| jusuguioddy }sod
Yo B T o T S e R ‘Buruuerd R uanensmIuwpy
ayey Aunoy 13e1S poddng [sjeuolssajold Jojydadg
obelany 1809 ] SINOH [BJC] [} SIUEISISSY [Jo|Uag Jayj0 [labeuep Hauled Uo[IIUN} Y1om 1o uojedI5ISse|D

6107 12quisjdag $Z pue 6107 Aeniqed |0 usameg

pajiwi] spag juowneag
aNpsyIS UoRIBUNWSY ,SI0JBISIUIWRY JUlor
pel W] APA023Y SSaUIsng s)ioag



00582 00°%6 0r'Q 00°0 00 00°0 00°0 SIoRE dYoadg 8seD
00'5€2 00Z¥ 020 00°0 oco 000 000 Unog g} uoyes;ddy
R R R T T N - ERRENE RSN SJaleil o10adg ase)
66°6.) 00:92¢'9Z ~ fobibL- o [02L9 - J0LYS 05’k 0£°0 |
217902 05/5¢ 08'5) 0ST 0Eel 000 000 SJOKP8ID
00°€C 05'26¢ 05} 000 05l 000 00°0 sBujleaq pIojpUET
00°5€Z 0502 0g0 00°0 0e'0 000 000 Swiejo esAojdw
1LSE2 00°066 0z 000 0Ly 010 000 SIje|y uoisuad
Zv'e9l 0061571 02" L0} 0L'85 0Ly v’} 00°0 LOEIUNUWWIGY SIOYPaID
00562 00'5€Z 00') 000 00’k 000 000 SWIBIQ SWOISND 3 SNUSASY INH
£6°952 05150% 017} 000 08'9} 000 €0 s1apeN 88A0jdw
T T T T e T N N o — SIONRRIo
LUV 09Zv2’eE - - (00728} - - - J0L201 - -[06°€L - 00°¢ i 008 - :
6E°LEL 00'6¥€'9) 00'64} 00°Z0} 0041 000 00°0 Seuinbug Jewolsng
25T 00'L¥9'€ 016} 010 00%} 000 00'} Buipe., u srspep $8Aodw
¥8'LYE 0028¥'C 0g'L 000 020 00°0 00°Z SUCROY [eRIul
00'5€Z 00296’y 0Z1z 000 0z1g 000 000 suogeiado jo jussbeuE
v8'9€2 09208 0S%C 000 0812 00°¢ 00°0 Buped] o} Bupuncody
19°8YZ 00Z0s's ~  "fo9'cg ¢ - Joyo_ " Jo00z - T00°0- Jozz. ‘
00'S¥E 05 8vy gl 000 000 000 el S
00'5€Z 00°L v} 090 00°0 09°0 00°0 000 51958 1Yl0
867092 05°8€¢€ 0e'L 000 00°} 00°0 0e0 SUabY Wm Buisien
00'5€Z 05702 0g0 000 0E'0 000 000 SouBINsUj
SUIE|d souBInSUl
00562 05°LL) 050 000 050 000 00°0 ‘Auedaud |emos|jeju) ‘sejqibueiu) 'sjesse JORO
00°'5€2 00662 ov'e 000 ov'e 00°C 00°Q Ayiadoud pjoysses| pue pjoyss.d
00°5€¢ 00'%6 o0 000 ov'0 00°0 000 SpUnjey a1ey
00°S€C 00'%6 o0 000 ov'0 000 000 Aed PAIY1/dH/SIeSsY pases
8y'S¥e 05975} 0g9 00°0 0L 000 090 S199p %oog
00°5¢C 00°62€E ov'L 00°0 vl 00°0 000 dIMPROIS
Ty see 00280} 08'¥ 0r'0 ob'Y 000 000 uBg 38 4se
00562 00°€Zy 08'l 000 08') 000 000 SWIBD SALL JO UORUSISY
00°5€2 logez 010 000 QL0 000 000 S80Iy JOJo

S}9SSV 10 uojjesieay




6102 Jequeides
1Z°866°/E 3 $Z 01 pabieyo soa) SIORASIUILIPY JUICr [€10]
00°Z¥8'v6 3 610z Jequaldas $z 0] juads sl JO 8NfeA |ejo

o7 g6k SINOH FITETH :m_mw< m£ m::BmE_E pe U} juads aul |

T R : 5894 jo Aewwng!

62°061 GS'GZL oy’ /ez 1G85 00°S¥E ajea Aunoy abelany

00°Z¥8'v6 007T89°6Z 00'670'L9 00°'82L°C 00'€00'9 51500 aul ],

Or'86¥ oV 0z 0F'992 028 0V il SInoy {eye L
00 " fowe "~ foww - [ou0 [000 - [ (T
loo'sez oo’ by - Jog'o o j00'0 T e[09°0 Tt . (000 -j00°0: -




- 894 Jo Apwwung]
LLvLe 80°Z8! 00°0v2 000 00°00¢% ajes Aunoy abeleay
00'1£9's 00'668°C 009¢eLZ 000 00°009 S)S00 S L
0g9¢ 068Gl 06’8 000 0S°L sdnoy jejol

[0070

- Joder

oco

i

T

-.100°0

_oow.o‘

I R L T S T - R [ T Y R [ T Y 000

05'8G1 00'vES a0ty 000 00°0 00°0 SIOYPSLY YIIM UCREIIUNWILIOT
00'06} 00'ces 08'Z 000 00°0 ({29 auoydaje] pue sjuspucdssuo)
LTS T O R SIONPaIYY

0070

oo Joo

- .  B .‘”‘..,—oo.ow

00’0

RSN (1 2

000

BEEE

o0

1882 ‘[00°§9¥'Fy - 7108’6 T R [ T Y 0s’L - i
6y 0E¢ 00'962'e oyl 09'g 084 00°a 060 soueldwod pue Bupodsy Aoyniglg
00°0¥2 00'¥92 0b'L 000 0Ll 00°¢ 00Q SZUW/S) AN Buipnoul smanay ssed

bujuue|d ese))

€4°0ze

100906

10090

1000

1090

UJUUB[d 8 UOREIISIUILRY|

ajey AnoH
ebeiony

3509 SuliL

SinoH |ejo]

Heig poddng
B SjuEISISSyY

s|euc|ssajoid
101USS 19410

loyoadd
j1suped

1abeuepy

LOJJOUN) MIOM JO UO[IRINISSE|D

61L0Z sequisydag g pue 107 IsnBny Lo usamgay
psliwi speg juowneag

SMPaYIS UOIEISUNWISY SICensSIuLpY Juior
pejwi snid joedsy



00°0

00'0 s|g0]

00°C Q0’0
3 PaI8ADI9Y [810] 3 pelnou) [e30] uonduassq
LT R L T R -~ SUBWasINGSI

6102

000 3 Jequeidag vz o) pabileyd S99 §,101eSIUIUPY |RI0 L
00'1€9's 3 610¢ Jequeldeg g 0} Jusds S} JO SN[BA |E30
0c'9zZ SIiNoH juswublssy sy BuUs]siuipe Ul jueds sul |




Z8'¥zZE 00°025'9Z " i0B°)8- - (000 [ L Y & oLl o - : SlE T
00°0¥¢ 00'¥0L'L 14 000 o] 000 000 siepe sakoduy
06'9tE 00°ZCL¥T 09'1L 000 09'¢e oL'Z 0L 0% senoY Bugped | BujoBuQ
00°0¥2 00'vvl oL'e 000 000
FLPSE - Slootkes's IO L T s 0ET0 710912 Seg'n - o oel -
00°00v 0002t 0g'0 000 000 000 0g0 ROg
00°0¥2 00192 0}l 000 0L’} 00°0 00°0 s}asse Bulnsul "Bulnoas ‘Buikguspl
£9€4E 00°00V'E 01’6 000 0S°L 000 0g°L JusBy yym souspucdsalog
00°ste 00" Lyl 090 0E'G 000 g0 00'0 aoueinsul
- e T T B I o L S}9SSY JO: UoNESsIHeay
Se'e6l “l00'688°ZL -~ l0S°Z6 Y R [ T ARt | L S ' A :
00-00v 00°0Z1 0g0 000 000 000 0€0 souspuodsenc) [BBSY
00°0¥e 002e8'z 08l 000 08'LL 00'a 000 Butped] njBucip fo uoneBnsaau]
8l°4¥e 00°6SLL L4 057 g€ 00°0 0Ll spoday vaao
AW} 00'¥er'ZL 0204 008 0o'al 000 000 SP.0D3 [BIOUBUL JO SISAlEUY
00'0ye 00'¥hs 0L'e 000 L€ 000 000 LOREIBWUNIOT Jeulsiu]
N : T T T LT T o S :suopebnsaay|
8L¥¥Z " |00°62S L oL Ly 0602 ETE “lozo - - EC(06'6
00061 0094 0¥0 000 or0 00°'C 000 Bupaiysed
25 8¥e 00'vlEY 09'iL 09’9 008 00’0 00'E SOUBKGWCD) pue Duioday AOInjels
£C°€¢8 00’49 geo 0.0 2o 000 000 SPJ0DaY jO SFUBLSIIBIN
00°001 0002 00 0c0 00°0 coQ 000 dn 185 SAjBLS|LIWPY
00°0r2 Q0'v92 oL’ 000 " 000 000 SZHN/S LN Buipnjoul smainay ased
S9'vre 00'82L9 05742 0C'¥L org 0z°0 069 Buiuueig ased
R ST T s S G e e oa R ERE SN -uonesstunupy
ajey Aunoy Jelg Hoddng |sjeualssajold 10)%311q
abelaay 1509 awil SINOK [EICL  [°% swueisissy  |loluag eyl [J1sbeueyy Jsuned UOJjouUNy }I0OM JO UOIBIYISSeID

610z 19quisydeg yz pue 60z Aterugad Lo usameg

payI] spag juownesyg
JNPIYIT UCEIIUNIRDY SIOJRSIUIPpY Juior
pajwy snid joadsy



000 oo'c sjejol
000 000

3 palanoaay [Bj0 L 3 paunay| el uonduosag
N ey T ingsig:
610¢
00°C Jaquiaydas pg 03 peblieyo soal sJojeisiupupy 1810
00'288'18 6102 Jaqualdes $Z 0} Juads awQ JO SN{eA [BI0L
06'6EE uswuBIssy sy} DulaiSIpE U] Juads awi]
a R 59a4 jo:Aewung
06°0¥¢ L9991 98'6£C 00'00¢€ 0000 ajel Aoy abesoAy
00'Z88°L8 00'996'L2 00'929'€E 00'082'2 00°'096'€2 S}S0D AWl L
06'6eE 00ZEL 0F'0rL 08°L 0665 sinoy jeje]

000 000 o0 Tfe00. [0 T lobe - 000
€SP0z, - |00°296°bE. - 0P A0V - o jOV8p - ¢ . JOEBS - -° (000 - - 000 e :
15312 00°90€ or'l 090 080 00°0 000 SioppaJo 81 Sdal [eBa] UM Buleaq
£5¥81 DOEET'S 0.'GF Q9'+Z 0i'1¢ 000 000 SJOP8I0 YUM UOREIILNLLILLOY
LE'BLT Qg 09 06'ZC Q¥ LS 000 000 §]|e0 auoydsjs} pue sduspuodsalo)]
R e E Lo el o L i S “SI0)IPRID




Appendix 4

Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements of Bretts Business Recovery Limited and
Aspect Plus Limited




"> Bretts
Business
Recovery

Dishursements & Charge-out Rates

Introduction

This statlement has been prepared in accordance with the guidelines set out in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 issued by the Assoclation of Business Recovery Professionals (R3). The following information
applies fo all appointments of pariners or staff of Bretts Business Recovery Lid to act as any of the
fellowing:

Liguidator, Receiver, Administrator or Administrative Recelver of a Limited Company or LLP
Trustes in Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Indlvidual, Company or Partnarship Voluntary Arrangement

Administrator under the insolvent Estates Order

Staff Charge-Out Rafes

Unless they are otherwise fixed In accordance with the insolvency Act 1986, an Offices Holders fees are
charged by reference to time costs, as incurred, charged at the firms usual rates applicable at the time
the work Is carried out. Rates may be varied from time to time, at the sole discretion of Bretts Business
Recovery Ltd and such changes will be notifled in retrospect with each report to Creditors, Staff time is
charged in units of six minutes and as from 1% January 2017 the maximum rates applicable ara:

HOURLY RATE FROM 1°
GRADE JANUARY 2017
£
Pariner 345
Senior Manager 285
Manager 265
Sanlor Administrator {Grade 1) 235
Senlor Administrator (Grade 2) 200
Administrator (Grade 1) 190
Administrator (Grade 2) 150
Administrator (Grade 3) 120

Expenses and Disbursements

Category 1 - expenses and disbursements relate ta specific expenditure to an independent third party
for which an Invoice will normally ba payable. Examples of such include company searches, postage,
slorage costs, advertising, courier costs, external room hire efc, Category 1 expenses and
disbursements are recoverahle in fuil without the need for creditor approval.

Category 2 - expenses and disbursements for which there will ba ne third party Invaice may Include
shared or allocated costs. Examples of these include stationery, photocopying, faxes, room hire etc.
Category 2 expenses and disbursements are racoverable In full with tha approval of creditors subject to
the basis of the charges being disclosed. The basis of these charges is set out below:

Photocopylng 10p per sheet
Facsimile 10p per facsimile
BBR Meeting Room Hire £100

Travel / Mileage 45p per mile

Bretts Business Recovery Limited
21 Highfield Road, Dartford, Kent DA1 2JS
01474 532862




ASPECT PLUS LIMITED

REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY 2019

Charge-out rates

Work undertaken by staff is recorded in 6 minute units in an electronlc time recording system. Time
properly Incurred on cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that
applies at the time the work is done. Details of charge-out rates effective from 1 January 2019, together

with those previously charged are as follows:

Grade To 31 From 1
December January
2018 2019
Partners £325 £400
Managers £250 £300
Senior Administrators £190 £240
Administrators £150 £190
Junicr Administrators £90 £100

Staff allocatlon and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to this firm's resourcing cur assignments Is to allocate staff with the ekills and
experience to mest the specific requirements of the case. The constitution of the case team will usually
consist of a Partner, Manager, Senior Administrator and an Administrator. The exact constitution of the
case team will depehd on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff
may be allocated to meet the demands of the case.

Occaslonally Aspect Plus will use the services of a subconfractor where it is deemed appropriate for
the case. The most common use of subconfracts will be:

« where there are employee claims to be dealt with, and a firm of ERA specialists will be engaged;
and

s where there are complex pension issues to be resolved, and a firm of pension specialists will be
engaged.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is specific
expenditure directly referable to the case. Specific approval from creditors fo draw these expenses
incurmred is not required, and the amount recharged to the case Is the exact amount incurred.

Examples of category 1 disbursements include postage costs, advertising, specific bond insurance,
company search fees, travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel In connection
with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be
provided by Aspect Plus Limited, such as printing and room hire.

Category 2 disbursements are expenses that are referable to the insolvency case, but are not paid to
an independent third parly and include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by Aspect Plus
Limited. Aspect Plus Limited does not recover category 2 expenses, with the occasional exception of
mileage costs that are charged at the rate prescribed by HM Revenue & Customs.




Appendix &

The Joint Administrators’ disbursement summary for the period

2,971.45 2,971.45
5.50 5.50
509.40 Nil




PROOF OF DEBT FORM
BEAUMONT BEDS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Date of Administration: 1 February 2019

DETAILS OF CLAIM

1.

Name of Creditor {if a company, its registered name)

2,

Address of Creditor {i.e. principal place of business})

if the Creditor is a registered company:

» For UK companies: its registered numbar;

s Far other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered;

+ The number, if any, under which it is registered as
an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of winding-up, fess any payments
made after this date in relation to the claim, any
deduction under R14.20 of the Insolvency (England
& Wales) Rules 2016 and any adjustment by way of
set-off In accordance with R14.24 and R14.25

if the total amount above includes cutstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
sacurity, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to goods
to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [Note the liquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate the
claim at his discretion]

10

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferentiai debts under section 386 of,
and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

if signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for sighing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




AM25

Notice of court order ending administration

E Presenter information

“ Important information

Youdonothavetogiveanycontactinformation, butif
youdoitwillhelpCompanies Houseifthereisaquery
ontheform, Thecontactinformationyou give willbe
visible to searchers of the public record.

Darren Edwards

Aspect Plus Limited

40a Station Road

Upminster

Essex

Pastcode R M 1 4 2 T R

DX

01708 300170

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The campany name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached all the required documents.

(0 Youhave signed the form.

All infarmation on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For furtherinformation please see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at  www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visitthe
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided frae of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




